7.003 Fees, Fines and Penalties.

(1) The Board of Governors must authorize all fees assessed to students.
Accordingly, the specific fees listed



auxiliary account of the university and used to expand financial
assistance, scholarships, student academic and career counseling
services, and admission services at the university.

(d) Transcript Fee — per item; up to $10.00.

(e) Diploma Replacement Fee — per item; up to $10.00.

(f) Service Charge —up to $15.00 for the payment of tuition and fees in
installments.

(9) Audit Registration Fees -- Audit registration assures a course space for the
student; however, no grade is awarded. This fee is the same as the tuition
and associated fees provided in Regulation 7.001. Budgeting of fee
proceeds shall be in the Student and Other Fee Trust Fund.

(h) Registration of Zero Hours -- Such registration provides for examinations,
graduations, use of facilities, etc., when deemed appropriate by the
institution. The student is assessed tuition and associated fees for one
credit hour. The Zero Credit Fee shall be budgeted in the Student and
Other Fee Trust Fund.

(i) Application Fee -- Individuals who make application for admission to
universities within the State University System shall pay a non-refundable
application fee of not more than $30.00. The fee shall be budgeted in the
Student and Other Fee Trust Fund. Provisions may be made to waive the
application fee as specified by the university.

() Late Registration Fee -- Universities shall assess a Late Registration Fee to
students who fail to register before the end of the regular registration
period. This fee may also be assessed to students reinstated after their
course schedules were cancelled due to non-payment of fees. The fee shall
be not less than $50 nor more than $100 with a minimum of 50 percent
budgeted to the Student and Other Fee Trust Funds and the balance
budgeted in an Auxiliary Trust Fund. Provisions may be made to waive
the Late Registration Fee as specified by the university.
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process used to determine the need for the increase, including any
student involvement.
2. The service or operation currently being funded by the fee.
. An analysis of whether the service or operation can be performed more
efficiently to alleviate the need for any increase.
. The additional or enhanced service or operation to be implemented.
. Identification of other resources that could be used to meet this need.
. The financial impact on students, including those with financial need.
. The current revenue collected and expenditures from the current fee.
. The estimated revenue to be collected and expenditures for the fee
increase.
(b) The board will act upon the budget committee recommendation at the
next scheduled meeting.
(c) An increase in these fees can only be implemented with the fall term.

Every five years the university board of trustees shall review the fee
increase to determine if the fee has met its intended outcomes and
whether the fee should be increased, decreased or discontinued. The
university board of trustees shall submit its fiTITmBT/F2 12 Tf1001 21
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increase in the fee beyond $4.76 must be first recommended by a fee committee,
at least half of whom are students appointed by the student body president. The
remainder of the committee shall be appointed by the university president. A
chairperson, appointed jointly by the university president and the student body
president, shall vote only in the case of a tie. The recommendations of the
committee shall take effect only after approval by the university president, after
consultation with the student body president, and approval by the university
board of trustees. An increase in these fees may occur only once each fiscal year
and must be implemented beginning with the fall term. The fee may not exceed
10 percent of the tuition for resident students or 10 percent of the sum of tuition
and out-of-state fees for nonresident students. The fee for resident students shall be
limited to an increase of $2 per credit hour over the prior year, and any proposed fee
increases or decreases must be approved by the Board of Governors. No project
proposed by a university which is to be funded by this fee shall be submitted to the
Board of Governors for approval without prior consultation with the student
government association of that university.

(19) Student Financial Aid Fee — Each university board of trustees is authorized
to collect for financial aid purposes an amount not to exceed 5 percent of the
tuition and out-of-state fee. The revenues from fees are to remain at each
university. A minimum of 75 percent of funds from the student financial aid fee
shall be used to provide financial aid based on demonstrated financial need.
Each university shall report annually to the Board of Governors on the revenue
collected pursuant to this subsection, the amount carried forward, the criteria
used to make awards, the amount and number of awards for each criterion, and
a delineation of the distribution of such awards. The report shall include an
assessment by category of the financial need of every student who receives an
award, regardless of the purpose for which the



(21) Each university board of trustees is authorized to assess reasonable fees
for incidental non-academic services provided directly to individuals. This
could include, but not be limited to,



be paid. Effective July 1, 2018 each university shall refund the excess hour

surcharge assessed for up to 12 credit hours to any first-time-in-college student

who completes a baccalaureate degree program within four years after their initial
enrollment in a university.

(d) Each university shall implement a process for notifying students of this
fee upon a student’s initial enrollment. A second notice must be
provided to the student when the student has attempted the number of
credit hours needed to complete the baccalaureate degree program in
which the student is enrolled. The second notice must include a
recommendation that each student who intends to earn credit hours at
the university in excess of the credit hours required for the
baccalaureate degree program in which the student is enrolled meet
with the student’s academic advisor. The excess hours’ determination
shall be based on the baccalaureate degree program in which the
student is enrolled. If a student changes degree programs, the excess
hours’ threshold shall be adjusted to the new program’s required
hours. Pursuant to Regulation 7.002(1), the university shall establish
regulation procedures for the implementation of this section.

(e) All credit hours for courses taken at the university from which the
student is seeking a baccalaureate degree shall be included when
calculating the number of hours taken by a student, including:

1. Failed courses.

2. Courses dropped or withdrawn from after the university’s
advertised last day of the drop and add period, except as provided
for in subparagraph (21)(f).

3. Repeated courses, except repeated courses for which the student
has paid the full cost of instruction as provided in Regulation
7.001(12).

4. All credit hours earned at another institution and accepted for
transfer by the university and applied toward the student’s
baccalaureate degree program.

(F) All credit hours earned under the following circumstances shall not be
calculated as hours required to earn a baccalaureate degree:

1. College credits earned through an articulated accelerated
mechanism.

2. Credit hours earned through internship programs.

3. Credit hours required for certification, recertification, or
certificate programs.

4. Credit hours in courses from which a student must withdraw
due to reasons of medical or personal hardship.

5. Credit hours taken by active-duty military personnel.

6. Credit hours required to achieve a dual major taken while
pursing a baccalaureate degree.

7. Remedial and English as a Second Language credit



8. Credit hours earned in military science courses that are part of



(h) The fee should support a new service or activity that is not currently
supported or should be supported with education and general funds
(state and tuition).

(i) The fee shall not supplant revenue from other sources that are
currently used or have been used to support a service or activity.

() The fee should support a service or activity in which a majority of
students is able to participate or from which derive a benefit.

(k) Once the board approves a fee under this section, a university fee
committee shall be established similar to other existing fee committees.
() The board will act upon the budget committee recommendation at the
next scheduled meeting.

(m) Every five years the university board of trustees shall review the fee to
determine if the fee has met its intended outcomes and whether the fee
should be increased, decreased or discontinued. The university board of
trustees shall submit its findings to the board. Any subsequent decreases
or continuation in these fees are delegated to the university board of
trustees, with notification to the chancellor.

(n) If a university board of trustees’ proposal is denied, within five
calendar days the university board of trustees may request
reconsideration by the board’s Tuition Appeals Committee, which shall
consist of the chair of the board and the chair of each board committee.
The Tuition Appeals Committee will meet within ten calendar days after
the Board of Governors denial to consider a university board of trustees
request for reconsideration.

(26) Pursuant to subparagraph (24), the university boards of trustees designated
below are authorized to assess the following fees:
(a) Green Fee — This fee may be assessed to establish or improve the use of
renewable energy technologies or energy efficiencies that lower the
university’s greenhouse emissions.
1. University of South Florida: up to $1.00 per credit hour
2. New College of Florida: up to $1.00 per credit hour
3. University of West Florida: up to $1.00 per credit hour
(b) Test Preparation Fee — at cost. This fee may be assessed to increase
accessibility to test preparation courses in programs where students are
expected to obtain specific preparation for a practice-based examination.
1. Florida International University
2. Florida A&M University — (bar test preparation)
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